

No. S-24-901

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

JOHN KUEHN,
Appellant,

v.

**ROBERT B. EVNEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
NEBRASKA SECRETARY OF STATE,**
Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

ANNA WISHART, CRISTA EGGERS, AND ADAM MORFELD
Appellees-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court of Lancaster County
The Honorable Susan I. Strong

**SECRETARY EVNEN'S BRIEF OF APPELLEE
AND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

MICHAEL T. HILGERS (#24483)
Attorney General of Nebraska

ZACHARY A. VIGLIANCO (#27825)
Acting Solicitor General

Nebraska Department of Justice
1445 K Street, Room 2115
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
Tel.: (402) 471-2683
Fax: (402) 471-3297

ZACHARY B. POHLMAN (#27376)
Acting Deputy Solicitor General
zachary.pohlman@nebraska.gov

LINCOLN J. KORELL (#26951)
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Secretary Evnen

BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Jurisdiction	8
Statement of the Case.....	8
Assignments of Error	9
Propositions of Law.....	9
Background	10
I. Legal Background.....	10
II. Factual Background.....	12
III. Procedural History.....	17
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. <i>Barkley's</i> Burden-Shifting Rule Applies to Notaries.....	19
A. <i>Barkley</i> dictates burden shifting.....	19
B. <i>Barkley's</i> logic reaches dishonest notaries.....	20
C. The district court erred by limiting <i>Barkley</i> to circulators.....	22
1. <i>Barkley</i> is triggered by dishonest conduct.....	22
2. Applying <i>Barkley</i> to notaries would not violate the Constitution.....	24
II. <i>Barkley's</i> Burden-Shifting Rule Applies to Four Notaries Here.....	27
A. Dishonesty, not widespread wrongdoing, shifts the burden.....	27
B. The district court's findings show that four notaries dishonestly notarized petitions.....	28
C. This Court should remand for a second phase of trial.....	34
III. The District Court Should Have Found Even More Fraud and Dishonest Conduct.....	36
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AVG Partners I, LLC v. Genesis Health Clubs of Midwest, LLC</i> , 307 Neb. 47 (2020)	31
<i>Barkley v. Pool</i> , 103 Neb. 629 (1919)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	36
<i>Bergeron v. Bergeron</i> , 377 So.3d 817 (La. App. 2023).....	32
<i>Bowe v. Chicago Electoral Bd.</i> , 404 N.E.2d 180 (Ill. 1980).....	21
<i>Christensen v. Arant</i> , 218 Neb. 625 (1984)	11
<i>Citizens Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 860 A.2d 813 (D.C. 2004)	24, 25
<i>Dell v. Oppenheimer</i> , 9 Neb. 454 (1880)	19
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Roberts</i> , 881 N.E.2d 1236 (Ohio 2008)	31
<i>Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co.</i> , 86 A.2d 201 (N.J. 1952)	23
<i>Dykes v. Scotts Bluff Cnty. Agr. Soc., Inc.</i> , 260 Neb. 375 (2000)	25

Cases—continued

Empire State Bldg. Co. v. Bryde,
211 Neb. 184 (1982) 28, 29

Farm Bureau Fin. Co. v. Carney,
605 P.2d 509 (Idaho 1980) 32

Hendrix v. Jaeger,
979 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 2022)..... 25, 26

In re Beeson,
997 N.E.2d 336 (Ind. 2013)..... 31

In re Est. of Jeffrey B.,
268 Neb. 761 (2004) 36, 37

In re Initiative Petition No. 365,
55 P.3d 1048 (Okla. 2002) 21

In re Initiative Petition No. 379,
155 P.3d 32 (Okla. 2006) 25

In re Tiefenthaler,
358 N.W.2d 292 (Wis. 1984) 31

In re Wysolmerski,
237 A.3d 706 (Vt. 2020) 31

Johnson v. Neth,
276 Neb. 886 (2008) 9, 11, 20, 23

Johnson v. State,
238 N.E.2d 651 (Ind. 1968)..... 32

Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank,
295 P.3d 1179 (Wash. 2013) 32

Cases—continued

Knutson v. Sec’y of State,
954 A.2d 1054 (Me. 2008) 25

McMaster v. Wilkinson,
145 Neb. 39 (1944) 11

Monts. for Just. v. State ex rel. McGrath,
146 P.3d 759 (Mont. 2006)..... 25

Ohio State Bar Assn. v. Trivers,
917 N.E.2d 261 (Ohio 2009) 31

Schuler v. Dunbar,
208 Neb. 69 (1981) 37

Sherrets Bruno & Vogt LLC v. Montoya,
318 Neb. 532 (2025) 38

Smalley v. Neb. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
283 Neb. 544 (2012) 36

State v. Barranco,
278 Neb. 165 (2009) 37

State v. Douglas,
217 Neb. 199 (1984) 23

State v. Monastero,
228 Neb. 818 (1988) 11, 21

State v. Young,
279 Neb. 602 (2010) 19

*State ex rel. Comm. for the Referendum of Lorain
Ord. No. 77-01 v. Lorain Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,
774 N.E.2d 239 (Ohio 2002) 25

Cases—continued

State ex rel. Ditmars v. McSweeney,
764 N.E.2d 971 (Ohio 2002) 11

State ex rel. McNary v. Olcott,
125 P. 303 (Or. 1912)*passim*

Stoetzel v. Neth,
16 Neb. App. 348 (2008) 11

Stone Land & Livestock Co. v. HBE, LLP,
309 Neb. 970 (2021) 8, 27

Sturdy v. Hall,
143 S.W.2d 547 (Ark. 1940)..... 24

The Santissima Trinidad,
20 U.S. 283 (1822)..... 19

United States v. Kordel,
397 U.S. 1 (1970)..... 38

United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod,
263 U.S. 149 (1923)..... 36

Vyhlidal v. Vyhlidal,
311 Neb. 495 (2022) 27

Wilson v. Misko,
244 Neb. 526 (1993) 37

Constitutions

Neb. Const.
art. III, § 2 10
art. III, § 4 24, 25

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 36, 37

Statutes

Neb. Rev. Stat.

§ 25-1241	20
§ 25-1912	8
§ 27-513(1)	37
§ 27-608(2)	21, 22
§ 32-628(3)	<i>passim</i>
§ 32-630(2)	10, 20
§ 32-1407(1)	12, 13
§ 32-1409(3)	21, 26
§ 32-1412(3)	8
§ 32-1546(2)	10
§ 64-101(6)	31
§ 64-102	10, 23, 31
§ 64-105	9, 23, 31
§ 64-107	11
§ 84-202	38
§ 84-205(2)	38

Rules

Neb. Ct. R. App. P.

§ 2-101(E)	8, 17
§ 2-109(D)(4)	17

Other Authorities

George W. McCray, <i>American Law of Elections</i> (4th ed. 1897)	24
Op. Att’y Gen. No. 92-104 (Aug. 24, 1992)	21
<i>Petition Fraud Case</i> , KETV 7 (Sep. 13, 2024), https://perma.cc/934C-8QDR	14
R. Collin Mangrum, <i>Mangrum on Nebraska</i> <i>Evidence</i> (2025 ed.)	37
